
Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Duval County Supervisor of Elections: 
[image: image1.emf]2013-785.tif




2013-785.tif


ORDINANCE 2013-785
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, THAT CERTAIN FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“FIRST AMENDMENT”) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“TENANT”) AND GIV IMESON, LLC (“LANDLORD”), SUCH FIRST AMENDMENT (1) EXTENDING THE SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE DATE FROM JANUARY 1, 2014 TO MARCH 1, 2014, WITH AN ABSOLUTE  DEADLINE OF APRIL 1, 2014 AND (2) AMENDING THE APPROVED INTERIOR PLANS TO INCLUDE INITIAL CHANGE ORDERS; AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO EXHIBIT C (RENT) OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT TO RECOGNIZE AMOUNT EFFECTIVE UPON COMPLETION OF TENANT IMPROVEMENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

First Amendment approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver for and on behalf of the City, that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement (“First Amendment”) between the City of Jacksonville (“Tenant”) and GIV Imeson, LLC (“Landlord”), in substantially the same form as is contained in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  The First Amendment amends the Lease Agreement (“Lease”) to (i) extend the Substantially Complete date from January 1, 2014 to March 1, 2014, with an absolute deadline of April 1, 2014 and (ii) amend the Approved Interior Plans (Exhibit D to the Lease) to include certain initial change orders related to the flooring, tile, cabinetry, walls, counter tops, light switches, toilet partitions and docks.  

Section 2.

Purpose.
The purpose of this ordinance is to accomplish the amendments referenced in Section 1 above.

Section 3.

Additional Authorization.

The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute an additional amendment to the Lease in a form approved by the Office of General Counsel to amend Exhibit C (Rent) to recognize the rent amount effective upon completion of the Tenant Improvements in accordance with the Lease terms. 

Section 4.
   
Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

__/s/ James R. McCain Jr.______________________

Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by Lawsikia J. Hodges
G:\Gov't Operations\LHodges\Public Works Department\Real Estate Division\Leases-Licenses\Supervisor of Elections\Imeson\First Amendment\Legislation.1.doc 

� EMBED Package  ���








2
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2013-785.tif




2013-785.tif

_1447047806/2013-785.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is entered
into this day of , 2013 (“Effective Date”), between GIV IMESON, LLC, a .
Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord’), whose address is One Imeson Park Blvd.,,
Building 100, Jacksonville, Florida 32218, and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida
municipal corporation ("Tenant"”), whose address is c/o Supervisor of Elections, 105 East
Monroe Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated Atigust'29
2013 (the “Lease™), for certain premises more particularly described therein (the “Premises™),
and :

B. Tenant and Landlord have agreed to amend the Relocation Work, Substantially
Complete date and the Approved Interior Plans (Exhibit D) to incorporate certain Change
Orders. .

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits each to flow to the
other, the parties covenant and agree as follows

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, allvcapital,ized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

3. Amendment to Section 2(p) of the Lease. Section 2(p) of the Lease is amended
to remove the work associated with the generapor relocation and as amended shall read as follows:

(p) ""Relocation- Work'' shall mean shall mean the work necessary for the
relocation to the Premises of warehouse and office facilities used by the Duval
County Supervisor of Elections Office (including, without limitation, the
relocation of the Duval County Supervisor of Elections' sign at its current
warehouse location of 5200-2 Norwood Avenue, Suite, 23-2, Jacksonville,
Florida, and the removal and relocation of the Tenant Equipment) or, if
Tenant exercises its option under Section 23(E) below, directly to the
Temporary Storage Space and then from the Temporary Storage Space to the
Premises.

4. Amendment to Section 2(r) of the Lease. Section 2(r) of the Lease is amended
to extend the Substantially Complete date in the TI Completion Date from January 1, 2014 to
March 1, 2014, with an absolute deadline of April 1, 2014, and as amended shall read as follows:

(r) "TI Completion Date'’ shall mean March 1, 2014, the date in which Landlord
has agreed to Substantially Complete the Tenant Improvements, but not later

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 6
S.

than April 1, 2014, subject to the terms and conditions of the Work
. Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "G"'.

Amendment to Exhibits. The following exhibits to the Lease are hereby

amended and restated as follows:

6.

A. Amendment to Exhibit “D” (Approved Interior Plhns!. The parties

hereto acknowledge and agree that, notwithstanding anything contrary in the
Lease, those certain additional finishes or upgrades related to the flooring, tile,
cabinetry, walls, counter tops, light switches, toilet partitions and dock described
on Exhibit D attached hereto constitute "Change Orders" under the Lease (the
“Initial Change Orders”) and shall be made by Tenant utilizing the difference
between $1,070,000 and the aggregate amount of the Landlord's Improvement
Obligation, the Tenant Moving Costs and the Tenant Wiring and Cabling Costs
(the “Excess Funds”) for the Initial Change Orders pursuant to Section 23(D) of
the Lease. Landlord acknowledges that Tenant is relying on Landlord’s bid
results for the Tenant Improvements submitted by bidders to Landlord on .

November 8, 2013 in making the Initial Change Orders. As of the Effective Date

hereof, Exhibit “D” of the Lease shall be amended to include the Initial Change
Orders and terms listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and shall be incorporated as-

 new Sectipns 17 and 18 of Exhibit D

B. Amendment to Exhibit “G” (Work Agreement). The last sentence of _

Section 4 (Punchlist) of Exhibit “G” is amended to extend the Substantially
Complete date from January 1, 2014 to March 1, 2014, with an absolute deadline
of April 1, 2014, and as amended shall read as follows:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, or anything to the contrary in the Lease, if the
Tenant Improvements are not Substantially Complete by March 1, 2014, subject
to force majeure and Tenant Delay, then the TI Completion Date shall be
extended on a day-for-day basis for each day that the Tenant Improvements are
not Substantially Complete after March 1, 2014, provided, however, that if the
Tenant Improvements are not Substantially Complete by April 1, 2014, subject to
force majeure and Tenant Delay, then Tenant shall have the right to terminate the
Lease by providing Landlord written notice of the same thereafter prior to
Substantial Completion of the Tenant Improvements.

Acknowledgments by Parties. The Partics make the following

acknowledgements:

A. Temporary Storage Space. Landlord acknowledges and agrees that
Tenant shall not be responsible for any costs associated with the use of the
Temporary Storage Space, including but not.limited to, any costs associated with
the build-out or improvement of the Temporary Storage Space for Tenant’s use
except the costs related to the permanent demising wall, which costs shall be
included in the Tenant Improvements for the Premises.

2

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 6
.B.  Generator. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that Tenant shall
be responsible for the costs ‘associated with Landlord’s purchase and installation
of the generator on the Premises to the extent that such costs exceed Excess
Funds. Landlord agrees to seek bids from at least three (3) qualified contractors
for the installation of the generator. Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for the costs
of the generator to the extent such costs exceed the Excess Funds within sixty (60)
days receipt from Landlord of reasonably satisfactory invoices for the generator. -

7. Authority. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that Landlord has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended by this First
Amendment, and Landlord and the person(s) signing this First Amendment on Landiord's behalf
represent and warrant to Tenant that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this First
Amendment on Landlord's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Landlord shall
deliver to Tenant promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by Tenant to evidence
such authority. : -

8. Effectiveness; Ratification of the Lease. This First Amendment shall be
effective as of the Effective Date. The provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and
effect except as expressly provided in this First Amendment.

9. Entire Agreement. This First Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements
and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing
executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and
benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

- 10. Counterpart Execution. This First Amendment may be executed in a number of
identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be
necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank by the parties. Signature
page to follow:]

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 6
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this instrument for the
purpose herein expressed, the day and year above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESSES AS TO LANDLORD: GIV IMESON, LLC, a Delaware limited
- liability company

By:  IP Capital Partners, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company, its
Administrative Advisor

By:  JIP Partners, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company, its
Managing Member

By: 5 Eyes Acquisition, LLC., a Florida
limited liability company, its

Managing Member
By: :
Jason Isaacson, its Manager
Print Name Title: '
Dated:

Print Name

[Tenant signature page to First Amendment to Lease Agreement (Supervisor of Elections Office
— One Imeson Center) to immediately follow this page]

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 6

TENANT:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By:
James B. McCain, Jr. . Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary - Date:

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
" is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided
therein to be paid. ‘

CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

By:
Office of General Counsel

G:\Gov't Operations\LHodges\Public Works Department\Real Estate Division\Leases-Licenses\Supervisor of Elections\lmeson\First
Amendmeni\First Amendmentv3.doc

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 6
EXHIBIT “A”

- Supplement to Exhibit D (Approved Interior Plans)

17. INITIAL CHANGE ORDERS (as of November 26, 2013)

\

 Altornate: Provids and install aiternare spexified Solld-Plasitc, Phanals Care in sy of envsta

Tenant

Cantractors
SOHEDULE OF ALTERNATES -
Altarnam No. & - $ 1,884.00

Sudatiiuto Stene Countans in Mew of Laminate Caunters in 8resk Rooms

Base flid: Install aminata coutsr tops in @roak Rooma.

Ahsrmtae: Provide snd install siternate specified stars counter tops inligy of lamingto countencps
in Brask Reomns

Altemate Mo, 2: 3 9,133.00

Substituto Percalatn Tile in Rau of VCT Roors for Bothrooms and Brozk Roams.
Ba10 Bid: Install VCT floors in Bathroerms & Oroek Rooms.
Attormate: Provida and install sttemate specified Porcalain Tis in teu of VCT In Bathroorms & Brask

Reoms

Alternote o, 3: H 7.733.00

Subztitute Viny) Weod Flank in ilou of Carpat for Corrider and Lobby Floor

Basa 8id: tnstall carpat n Comridors and Lobby.

Alternaze: Provido and (nstall altarmate specifled viny! wood plank tn sy of carpat for Casridors and)|
Lobby

Altgmate No, 4: ' H 3,416.00

H ! d Scild-Plastic, Phanoliz Caro In llsu of Laminato on MOF far Tollot Partitions:
Baso Bid: (nsexll} tallst n

teflot panttions In Bathrooms

Altevonte No., 5 $ 357300

Substituto Statned Sirch Ralted Pane! Cobdnans In ligu of Plastc Laminate Cabirvots in Brask Rooms:
Baza Btd: fnstalt sminate esbinets in Broak Rognrs '

Alterate: Provids snd install sitesmate specified Statned 8lch Aalsad Prned Catinots tn fou of
tyraiato cabimats in Break Rooma

Alternsto Na. &: ] 5.293.00
Ralse Tratning Room Walls 1'-0” abova catting and Insulsta walls and haBwiy ceiings sdfacent to
training rooms with 3 %° batt sound ingiation « Patch Calitrg Grid a1 required.
Ahtarnato No. 10: . , s -
Provida two costs of Tat wall palnt with integrsd primar In a3 aress tn e of egg stal) finish paint a3
specified. R
Alremate No. 12: s 2145000
Provide two now dock lavelers to match extiting dock “evslar on exdsting dock, focstian a1 shown on)
plans. Prevido 38 refated work a3 required to instal new dock levalers including damalition and
tching of existing Cock, i d stes) and miszaik Rems found
an arlszlng dock levaler, burper , ect
Aftemnats No- 13t H] 6,600.00
tha} provids indvidual light hos i 3l roomns and offices induding
anodatsd wire and cancull Roams with twe entrantes, provide Iway switches including wire and
conduit, Alio Include pricing for axtendtng fghting branch ¢dircult wire znd condult frem panal
1ourre ahesd of existing Fehting 2ontractoes
Total $ 59,200.00

18. GENERATOR

Subject to reimbursement by Tenant as provided in the First Amendment to the Lease
Agreement, Landlord shall purchase and install a generator on the Premises, the style and make
of the generator to be approved by Tenant.

Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 6





